| | EC(01-18 | | HEET | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE | | |
|---|--|----------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | | | | Petent and Trademark Office | | |
| b settings = = = ▼ | | | | ▼ ▼ | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of | Pater. 1.Marks. | Hease record the | attacneo ongina | at documents or copy thereof. | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | | 1 | | eceiving party(ies) | | |
| Flex-N-Gate corporation | 1., 1.0 8 | 1 | | k National Association, as Agent | | |
| Individual(s) | Street Address: 135 S. La Salle City: Chicago State: 11 ZIP: 6066 | | | | | |
| litional name(s) of conveying party(les) attac | litional name(s) of conveying partyties) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No | | | Individual(s) citizenship | | |
| Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement | ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other | | | | | |
| october 1, 2001 | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a comestic representative designation is attached: Q Yes Q No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes No | | | | | |
| Application number(s) or patent nur | mber(s): | | | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | Additional numbers a | 1,3 | mark Registrat 359,134 No | uon No.(\$) | | |
| Name and address of party to whore concerning document should be ma | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | | | | | |
| Name: Laura Konrath | | | | | | |
| Internal Address: Winston & Strawn | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) | | | | |
| 33rd Floor | | Enclos | sed | | | |
| | ł | ☐ Autho | rized to be cha | rged to deposit account | | |
| Street Address: 35 West Wacket | er Drive | 8. Deposit a | ccount numbe | ī. | | |
| City: Chicago State: 01/17/2002 DBYRNE 00000210 1359134: | IL ZIP: 60601 | | /A | page if paying by debosit account) | | |
| 01 FC:481 40.00 | DO NOT US | SE THIS SPACE | (| | | |
| Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be the original document. Laura Konrath Name of Person Signing | elief, the foregoing inform | nation is true and | \mathcal{N} | ny attached copy is a true copy of | | |

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of October 1, 2001, by FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lender Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor, Flex-N-Gate Canada Company and Flex-N-Gate Michigan, LLC have entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with various financial institutions and LaSalle Bank National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent for such financial institutions, pursuant to which such financial institutions have agreed to make loans to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Grantor;

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into an Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") with the Agent pursuant to which certain obligations owed to the Lender Parties are secured:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lender Parties, this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Lender Parties, a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Credit Agreement and the guaranties described therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;

CHI:933240.1

- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in Schedule 2 and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral");

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

[signature page follows]

- 2 -

Signature Page to Patent & Trademark Security Agreement

933240.1

| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) |
|-------------------|------|
| |) ss |
| COUNTY OF COOK |) |

On this 21" day of October, 2001, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

OFFICIAL SEAL Amy R. Bewley Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 9-23-02

Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

FLEX-N-GATE CORPORATION

| By: | | | |
|--------|------|--|--|
| Title: | | | |

Acknowledged:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:
Title:

Signature Page to Patent & Trademark Security Agreement

CHI:933240.1

SCHEDULE 1

to

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark Reg. No. Date

1359134 9/10/85

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None

CHI:933240.1

SCHEDULE 2 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

None

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

PATENT LICENSES

None

CHI:933240.1

RECORDED: 01/07/2002